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AGENDA ITEM 1 OPENING OF THE MEETING 
 

1. The 2nd Intersessional meeting of the Joint IATTC and WCPFC-NC Working Group Meeting on the 
Management of Pacific Bluefin Tuna (JWGI01) was held on 26 / 27 June 2025. The meeting was 
opened by co-chairs Mr. Masanori Miyahara (Japan, WCPFC Northern Committee Chair) and Mr. 
Josh Madeira (USA, IATTC). The co-chairs welcomed participants and noted the significant work 
that has been done to advance the long-term harvest strategy for Pacific bluefin tuna, notably the 
work on the Management Strategy Evaluation (MSE). The co-chairs outlined the progress to date 
regarding the development of the MSE and the meeting objectives to review and discuss the final 
results that were recently adopted by the ISC. 
 

2. A list of participants in the JWGI-02 is included in Annex A. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 2 ADOPTION OF AGENDA AND MEETING PROCEDURES 

 

3. The agenda was adopted.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 3 LONG-TERM HARVEST STRATEGY 

 
3.1  Review results of the Management Strategy Evaluation (MSE)  
 

4. Dr. Desiree Tommasi (ISC PBFWG) provided a detailed presentation on the final results of the 
MSE, including the development of the operating models, results, and key findings. The 
presentation can be viewed at Results of the PBF MSE | WCPFC Meetings. The full report is posted 
to the meeting website at ISC25/ANNEX 08 - Report of the Pacific Bluefin Tuna Management 
Strategy Evaluation | WCPFC Meetings. 
 

5. ISC PBFWG Chair Dr. Shuya Nakatsuka noted that the bycatch allocation for Australia and New 
Zealand is not considered in the calculation of the first TAC, but it was considered very low (< 1% 
of total impact) and very unlikely to impact the results. In addition, Dr. Nakatsuka noted the 
results of the robustness set that indicated challenges in responding to low recruitment. He 
explained that Japan continues to monitor recruitment data, and this will be used to inform the 
JWG on future management.  

 

https://meetings.wcpfc.int/node/26172
https://meetings.wcpfc.int/node/26088
https://meetings.wcpfc.int/node/26088
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3.2 Discussion on the results of the MSE 
 

6. In response to a question, Dr. Tommasi explained that the calculation of fishing impact in the MSE 
depends on a combination of factors, notably the predicted age of the fish and the fishing fleet 
(the relative fishing intensity is split across fleet segments and regions).  
 

7. The co-chair responded to a question regarding potential JWG decisions on the long-term harvest 
strategy and impacts on future management actions. The co-chair noted that discussions need to 
progress on the long-term harvest strategy at the upcoming JWG-10 meeting before we can 
predict impacts on future management actions.  

 

AGENDA ITEM 4 OTHER BUSINESS 
 

8. There were no other items discussed.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 5 ADOPTION OF REPORT 
 

9. The co-chairs offered to draft a short summary report after the conclusion of the meeting and to 
post it to the meeting website. The JWG approved of this approach for the meeting summary for 
JWGI-02. 

 
  AGENDA ITEM 6  CLOSE OF MEETING 
 

10. The meeting closed at 11:30 on June 27, 2025 (Pohnpei). 
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Annex A 
 

JOINT IATTC AND WCPFC-NC WORKING GROUP INTERSESSIONAL MEETING ON THE 
MANAGEMENT OF PACIFIC BLUEFIN TUNA 

Second Session (JWGI-02) 
 

Virtual Meeting 
16:00, 26 June 2025 (Pacific Daylight Time) / 10:00, 27 June 2025 (Pohnpei Time) 

 

List of Participants 

 
CO-CHAIR 
 
Josh Madeira 
Monterey Bay Aquarium 
Director of Policy & Stakeholder Engagement 
jmadeira@mbayaq.org 
 
CO-CHAIR 
 
Masanori Miyahara 
Fisheries Agency of Japan 
Advisor to the Minister of Agriculture, Forestry 
and Fisheries  
masamiyafaj1@gmail.com 
 
CANADA 
 
Kristen Cote 
Fisheries and Oceans Canada 
Senior Policy Advisor 
 
Sarah Hawkshaw 
Fisheries and Oceans Canada 
Biologist 
sarah.hawkshaw@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 
 
CHINA 
 
LI Yan 
China Overseas Fisheries Association 
Deputy Director of Highseas Fisheries 
liyan@cofa.net.cn 
 
JAPAN 
 
Takumi Fukuda 

Fisheries  Agency of Japan 
Resource Management Department  
takumi_fukuda720@maff.go.jp 
 
Hidetada Kiyofuji 
Fisheries Resources Institute 
Highly Migratory Resource Division, Fisheries 
Stock Assessment Center 
kiyofuji_hidetada20@fra.go.jp 
 
Hiromu Fukuda 
Fisheries Research and Education Agency of 
Japan, Fisheries Resources Institute 
Head, Bluefin Tunas Group,  Highly Migrately 
Resources Division 
fukuda_hiromu57@fra.go.jp 
 
Ifue Fukuchi 
Fisheries Resources Institute, FRA 
Scientist, Bluefin Tunas Group, Highly Migratory 
Resource Division 
fukuchi_ifue78@affrc.go.jp 
 
Kirara Nishikawa 
Fisheries Resources Institute, FRA 
Scientist, Bluefin Tunas Group, Highly Migratory 
Resource Division 
nishikawa_kirara68@fra.go.jp 
 
Norio Takahashi 
Highly migrately resources division, Japan 
Fisheries Resources Institute 
Senior Scientist 
takahashi_norio91@fra.go.jp 
 
Shuya Nakatsuka 
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Fisheries Resources Institute 
Deputy Director, Highly Migratory Resources 
Division 
nakatsuka_shuya49@fra.go.jp 
 
NEW ZEALAND 
 
Heather Benko 
Ministry for Primary Industries 
Fisheries Analyst 
 
Robert Gear 
Ministry for Primary Industries 
Manager, Highly Migratory Species and Pacific 
Fisheries Team 
robert.gear@mpi.govt.nz 
 
Vivita Matanimeke 
MPI 
Senior Policy Analyst  
vivita.matanimeke@gmail.com 
 
REPUBLIC OF KOREA 
 
Ilkang Na 
Ministry of Oceans and Fisheries 
Multilateral Fisheries Negotiator 
ikna@korea.kr 
 
Eunhee Kim 
Climate Ocean Research Institute 
Executive Director 
eunhee.kim@cori.re.kr 
 
Heewon Park 
National Institue of Fisheries Science(NIFS) 
Republic of Korea 
heewon81@korea.kr 
 
Jae-geol Yang 
Korea Overseas Fisheries Cooperation Center 
Policy Analyst 
jg718@kofci.org 
 
CHINESE TAIPEI 
 
Chih-Min Wang 
Tung Kang Fisheries Association 

Director 
macjackal@gmail.com 
 
Joseph Chia-Chi Fu 
Overseas Fisheries Development Council 
Director 
joseph@ofdc.org.tw 
 
Kun-Liang Hong 
Fishermen's Association 
Donggang District, Pingtung County 
teler80220@gmail.com 
 
Shao-Wei Lu 
Fisheries Agency, Ministry of Agriculture 
Associate Technical Specialist, Pacific Ocean 
Fisheries Management Section, Distant Water 
Fisheries Division 
shaowei0220@ms1.fa.gov.tw 
 
Shui-Kai Chang 
National Sun Yat-sen University 
Professor 
skchang@faculty.nsysu.edu.tw 
 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
 
Ryan Wulff 
NOAA 
ARA for Sustainable Fisheries 
ryan.wulff@noaa.gov 
 
Desiree Tommasi 
Fisheries Collaborative Program, University of 
California Santa Cruz 
Project Scientist 
detommas@ucsc.edu 
 
Dorothy Lowman 
Lowman and Associates  
Owner/ Consultant  
dmlowman01@comcast.net 
 
Emily Reynolds 
NOAA Fisheries, Pacific Islands Regional Office 
Fishery Policy Analyst 
emily.reynolds@noaa.gov 
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Huihua Lee 
Southwest Fisheries Science Center, NMFS 
Research Mathematical Statistician 
huihua.lee@noaa.gov 
 
Jason Philibotte 
NOAA Fisheries  
International Fisheries, Division Chief 
jason.philibotte@noaa.gov 
 
Karter Harmon 
U.S. National Marine Fisheries Service 
Fish Biologist 
karter.harmon@noaa.gov 
 
Kerry Griffin 
Pacific Fishery Management Council 
Staff Officer - Highly Migratory Species 
kerry.griffin@pcouncil.org 
 
Kosha Arabi 
MAGUROHANTA,LLC 
Manager 
info@magurohanta.com 
 
Larry Phillips 
American Sportfishing Association 
Pacific Fisheries Policy Director 
lphillips@asafishing.org 
 
Mike Conroy 
West Coast Fisheries Consultants 
President 
Mike@wecofm.com 
 
Mike Thompson 
US COMMISSIONER / IATTC 
REC fisheries rep 
thompsonmike148@gmail.com 
 
Rachael Wadsworth 
NOAA Fisheries 
Fishery Policy Analyst 
rachael.wadsworth@noaa.gov 
 
Sarah Malloy 
NOAA Fisheries 
Regional Administrator, Pacific Islands Regional 

Office 
sarah.malloy@noaa.gov 
 
Shana Miller 
The Ocean Foundation 
Project Director, International Fisheries 
Conservation 
skmiller76@optonline.net 
 
Steve Teo 
NOAA Fisheries  
Research Fisheries Biologist 
steve.teo@noaa.gov 
 
Theresa Labriola 
Wild Oceans 
Pacific Program Director 
tlabriola@wildoceans.org 
 
Valerie Post 
NOAA Fisheries  
Fishery Policy Analyst 
valerie.post@noaa.gov 
 
INTER-AMERICAN TROPICAL TUNA 
COMMISSION (IATTC) 
 
Brad Wiley 
IATTC 
Policy Officer 
bwiley@iattc.org 
 
Mark Maunder 
Iattc 
Head of stock assessment program 
Mmaunder@iattc.org 
 
Rujia Bi 
IATTC 
Senior Scientist 
rbi@iattc.org 
 
INTERNATIONAL GAME FISH ASSOCIATION 
(IGFA) 
 
Bruce Pohlot 
International Game Fish Association 
Conservation Director 
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bpohlot@igfa.org 
 
MONTEREY BAY AQUARIUM 
 
Andre Boustany 
Monterey Bay Aquarium 
Director of Science 
aboustany@mbayaq.org 
 
PACIFIC ISLANDS FORUM FISHERIES AGENCY 
(FFA) 
 
Marina Abas 
Pacific Islands Forum Fisheries Agency (FFA) 
Fisheries Management Advisor 
marina.abas@ffa.int 
 
PEW CHARITABLE TRUSTS 
 
Dave Gershman 
The Pew Charitable Trusts 
Senior Officer, International Fisheries 
Conservation 
dgershman@pewtrusts.org 
 
Sona Park 
Climate Ocean Research Institute 
Lead of International Fisheries Team 
sona.park@cori.re.kr 
 
WORLD WIDE FUND FOR NATURE (WWF) 
 
Shuhei Uematsu 
WWF Japan 
Manager of Anti-IUU Fishery Project  & 
Manager of Fisheries Resources Management, 
Oceans and Seafood Group 
uematsu@wwf.or.jp 
 
WCPFC SECRETARIAT 
 
Elaine G. Garvilles 
Western and Central Pacific Fisheries 
Commission (WCPFC) 
Assistant Science Manager  
Elaine.Garvilles@wcpfc.int 
 
Emma N. Mori 

Western and Central Pacific Fisheries 
Commission (WCPFC) 
Project Management Assistant  
emma.mori@wcpfc.int 
 
Hilary Ayrton 
Western and Central Pacific Fisheries 
Commission (WCPFC) 
Fisheries Management and Compliance Adviser 
hilary.ayrton@wcpfc.int 
 
Simson Nanpei 
Western and Central Pacific Fisheries 
Commission (WCPFC) 
IT Officer 
simson.nanpei@wcpfc.int 
 
SungKwon Soh 
Western and Central Pacific Fisheries 
Commission (WCPFC) 
Science Manager 
sungkwon.soh@wcpfc.int 
 
Tim Jones 
Western and Central Pacific Fisheries 
Commission (WCPFC) 
IT Manager 
tim.jones@wcpfc.int 
 


